
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 

Meeting date: 18 January 2024 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Catherine Hunt 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

(Pre-meeting 8.45 - 9.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - 

evidence session 1: Welsh Local Government Association 

(09.00-10.00) (Pages 1 - 24)  

Councillor Lis Burnett, Leader, Vale of Glamorgan Council 

Councillor Jane Gebbie, Deputy Leader, Bridgend County Borough Council 

Councillor Charlie McCoubrey,Conwy County Borough Council 

Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Leader, Gwynedd Council 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 4, 8 and 9 of the meeting 

   

4 Consideration of the evidence received under item 2 

(10.00-10.20)   

Break (10.20 - 10.30)  

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - 

evidence session 2: Minister for Finance and Local Government 

(10.30-12.00) (Pages 25 - 65)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government, Welsh 

Government 

Emma Smith – Head of Local Government Finance Policy, Welsh Government 

Judith Cole - Deputy Director Local Government Finance Policy & 

Sustainability, Welsh Government 

Break (12.00 - 12.45)  

 

6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024 - 25 - 

evidence session 3: Minister for Climate Change 

(12.45-14.15) (Pages 66 - 107)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government 

Jamie Powell, Deputy Director of Finance, Welsh Government 

Sarah Rhodes, Deputy Director, Housing Policy, Welsh Government 

Andrea Street, Deputy Director, Housing Safety Regulations & Standards, 

Welsh Government 

7 Papers to note 

 (Page 108)  

7.1 Letter from First Minister to Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee - Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Page 109)  

7.2 Letter from the Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee to 

the Minister for Climate Change - Response to the  Welsh Government's 

White Paper on ending homelessness in Wales 

 (Pages 110 - 120)  

7.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change following the Ministerial scrutiny 

session on 9 November 

 (Pages 121 - 123)  



 

 

7.4 Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution - Elections and 

Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill  

 (Page 124) 

Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 11 December 2023 

 

Joint schedule of amendments: Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill and 

the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill 

7.5 Letter from Cymorth Cymru - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 125 - 133)  

8 Consideration of evidence received under items 5 and 6 

(14.15-14.45)   

9 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Consideration of the 

draft report 

(14.45-16.00) (Pages 134 - 253)  

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500010495/Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%20to%20the%20Legislation%20Justice%20and%20Co.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500010495/Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%20to%20the%20Legislation%20Justice%20and%20Co.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500010496/Joint%20schedule%20of%20amendments%20Elections%20and%20Elected%20Bodies%20Wales%20Bill%20and%20the%20Senedd%20Cymru%20Member.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500010496/Joint%20schedule%20of%20amendments%20Elections%20and%20Elected%20Bodies%20Wales%20Bill%20and%20the%20Senedd%20Cymru%20Member.pdf


Document is 
[...]
d Housing Committee  

18 January 2024 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 4 

 

Inter-Institutional 

Relations Agreement 

First Minister to 

Chair of 

Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 5 Homelessness Chair of Children, 

Young People 

and Education 

Committee to the 

Minster for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 6 Ministerial scrutiny 

session 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 7 Elections and Elected 

Bodies (Wales) Bill 

Counsel General 

and Minister for 

the Constitution 

To note 

Paper 8 Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2024-25 

Cymorth Cymru To note 

 

Pack Page 108

Agenda Item 7



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

      Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

15 December 2023 

Dear Huw, 

Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: British-Irish Council Summit in Dublin 

Further to my letter of 23 November regarding the inter-institutional relations agreement and 
a British-Irish Council Summit being held in Ireland, I would like to draw your attention to my 
written statement of today, and to the BIC communique summarising the outcomes of the 
Summit. 

Whilst at the Summit, I took the opportunity to hold bilateral meetings with the Minister for 
Public Expenditure and Reform, Paschal Donohoe TD, the Taoiseach Leo Varadkar TD,
the First Minister of Scotland the Rt Hon Humza Yousaf MSP, and the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and Minister for Intergovernmental Relations the Rt 
Hon Michael Gove MP. 

I have also copied this letter to the Chairs of the following Committees: Climate Change, 
Environment, and Infrastructure; Local Government and Housing; Culture, Communications, 
Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations; and Equality and Social Justice. 

Yours sincerely, 

MARK DRAKEFORD 

Paper 4

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-british-irish-council-summit-ireland
https://www.britishirishcouncil.org/sites/default/files/communiqu%C3%A9s/40th%20BIC%20Summit%20-%20Communique.pdf


 

 

10 January 2024 

Formal response to the Welsh Government’s consultation on the White Paper on ending 

homelessness in Wales 

Dear Julie, 

This letter, and its annex, is a formal response to proposals in the Welsh Government’s White Paper 

on ending homelessness in Wales. Our response focuses on the areas that are directly relevant to our 

work on radical reform for care experienced children and young people as set out in our report ‘If not 

now, then when?’ published in May 2023. 

We are pleased to note that the White Paper says Welsh Government has considered our report as 

part of the development of the proposed reforms. There are several very welcome proposals in the 

White Paper that are in line with the recommendations in our report.  

However the scale of disadvantage facing young people leaving care cannot be underestimated. Our 

report found that care experience is a “predictable route” into homelessness and indicates that as 

many as 1 in 4 care leavers are homeless when they turn 18.1 We therefore urge you to accept the 9 

recommendations we set out in the annex to this letter. 

In combination, these recommendations will greatly assist Welsh Government and local authorities to 

act as the best ‘corporate parents’ they can be. In our report we said: 

“Anybody claiming that the state is doing its corporate parenting job well should 

consider whether they would be happy for their own child to be cared for by that 

1 Welsh Parliament, ‘If not now, then when?’, May 2023, pages 122-123 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc 
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Julie James MS 

Minister for Climate Change 

Paper 5

Pack Page 110

Agenda Item 7.2

https://www.gov.wales/ending-homelessness-white-paper
https://www.gov.wales/ending-homelessness-white-paper
https://senedd.wales/media/1okpjizg/cr-ld15849-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/1okpjizg/cr-ld15849-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/1okpjizg/cr-ld15849-e.pdf


 

 

system. Whether any good parent would want that for their own child. We do not 

believe that they would. Corporate parents in Wales must do much, much better.”2 

In your role as the Minister responsible for housing, and acknowledging that having a roof over a 

young person’s head is the most basic safeguard any ‘good parent’ would provide, we call on you to 

ensure that care leavers in Wales have much stronger protections in some aspects of this White Paper 

than are currently proposed.  

A particular issue we want to highlight is one that is often overlooked. The housing needs of care 

experienced parents can be complex and yet have a significant impact of whether their own birth 

children can remain in their care. We heard time and again that housing issues were often a key 

factor when decisions are being made in the family court about whether their own children can
[...]
he social housing sector, as the costs of maintaining existing homes and building new 

homes has increased. It is therefore of the utmost importance that the Welsh Government 

provides appropriate funding to help social landlords to meet these new standards. 

Pack Page 133

https://www.gov.wales/celebrating-one-year-76m-programme-helping-ensure-everyone-has-place-call-home


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 134

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - evidence session 1: Welsh Local Government Association
	Paper 1

	5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - evidence session 2: Minister for Finance and Local Government
	Introduction
	1. The Draft Budget includes spending plans for 2024-25 which make changes to the indicative budgets published as part of the 2023-24 Final budget. This paper provides evidence to the Committee on the future programme budget proposals in relation to t...
	2. Annex A provides a breakdown of the relevant Draft Budget figures for the Finance and Local Government Main Expenditure Group (MEG) by Action and Budget Expenditure Line (BEL). These figures are reflected in the table below.
	3. In preparing this Draft Budget we have had to make some incredibly difficult decisions to re-focus our spending plans on essential public services including the NHS. We have reshaped the indicative spending allocations within our budget to provide ...
	4. Local authorities deliver a wide range of public services, often to the most vulnerable in our society or those who are economically disadvantaged. These include significant services for children, through education and social services and a wide ra...
	5. In order to contribute towards wider Welsh Government pressures, the Finance and Local Government MEG has made savings of £19.857m from indicative RDEL budgets in 2024-25. Further savings have also been made to meet additional pressures within
[...]
.
	33. The SIIA should not be read in isolation. It should be read in conjunction with the wider draft Budget narrative and supporting documents, such as the Chief Economist’s report and our updated distributional impact analysis. Following the publicati...
	34. The stark reality of the extraordinary financial circumstances we are facing has necessitated a more fundamental approach. We have re-shaped the indicative spending allocations within our budget to provide extra funding and protection for the serv...
	35. We have taken this approach to ensure we continue to focus funding where it can have the most positive impacts in the circumstances and taking action to ensure we mitigate direct impacts to people and places, as far as possible. Spending more in s...
	47. The local government capital budget is unchanged compared to the indicative budget for 2024-25. £20m of this will be directed specifically to address decarbonisation and support Net Zero Wales. Revenue funding also exists within the Improvement an...
	48. There are no allocations within the FLG MEG to support Gypsy, Roma and Travellers and there have been no specific transfers into the RSG in respect of these communities.
	49. Our draft budget in 2024-25 contains a revenue budget of £4.5m within the Emergency Financial Assistance BEL to continue to support our emergency response to the humanitarian crisis in Ukraine. This funding will continue to provide initial accommo...
	50. Within the Social Justice MEG the Gypsy Traveller Sites capital budget is £3.449m for 2024-25 which is unchanged from the indicative budget published in March 2023. The budget covers the development of new sites, site extensions and refurbishment ...

	Paper 2 - Annex A.pdf
	Annex 1 Resource


	6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024 - 25 - evidence session 3: Minister for Climate Change
	Paper 3

	7 Papers to note
	7.1 Letter from First Minister to Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	7.2 Letter from the Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Minister for Climate Change - Response to the  Welsh Government's White Paper on ending homelessness in Wales
	7.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change following the Ministerial scrutiny session on 9 November
	7.4 Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution - Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill
	7.5 Letter from Cymorth Cymru - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	9 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 January 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13825 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Adam Price MS (In place of Luke Fletcher MS) 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Lis Burnett, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Charlie McCoubrey, Conwy Council 

Dyfrig Siencyn, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Judith Cole, Welsh Government 

Sarah Rhodes, Welsh Government 

Emma Smith, Head of Planning and Performance, Welsh 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Government 

Andrea Street, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Jane Gebbie, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Jamie Powell, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Jennie Bibbings (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Luke Fletcher MS.  Adam Price MS substituted for 

Luke Fletcher MS. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - evidence 

session 1: Welsh Local Government Association  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Councillor Lis Burnett, Leader, Vale of Glamorgan Council 

Councillor Jane Gebbie, Deputy Leader, Bridgend County Borough Council 

Councillor Charlie McCoubrey,Conwy County Borough Council 

Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Leader, Gwynedd Council 



 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 4, 8 and 9 of the meeting  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Consideration of the evidence received under item 2  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence. 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - evidence 

session 2: Minister for Finance and Local Government  

5.1  The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Emma Smith – Head of Local Government Finance Policy, Welsh Government 

Judith Cole - Deputy Director Local Government Finance Policy & Sustainability, Welsh 

Government 

 

5.2 The Minster agreed to provide a note to Committee on work with local government 

to ensure that those entitled to support with council tax receive it 

 

5.3 The Minster agreed to provide a note setting out range of sources of evidence / 

data to understand public’s views on services  

 

5.4 The Minister agreed to provide an update on discussions between the Minister for 

Health and Social Services and Deputy Minister for Social Services and local 

government colleagues in relation to healthcare funding pressures. 

6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024 - 25 - evidence 

session 3: Minister for Climate Change  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from: 



 

 

 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government 

Jamie Powell, Deputy Director of Finance, Welsh Government 

Sarah Rhodes, Deputy Director, Housing Policy, Welsh Government 

Andrea Street, Deputy Director, Housing Safety Regulations & Standards, Welsh 

Government 

7 Papers to note  

7.1 Letter from First Minister to Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee - Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

7.1a The Committee noted the letter. 

7.2 Letter from the Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee to the 

Minister for Climate Change - Response to the  Welsh Government's White Paper 

on ending homelessness in Wales  

7.2a The Committee noted the letter. 

7.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change following the Ministerial scrutiny 

session on 9 November  

7.3a The Committee noted the letter. 

7.4 Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution - Elections and 

Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill  

7.4a The Committee noted the letter. 

7.5 Letter from Cymorth Cymru - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25  

7.5a The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

8 Consideration of evidence received under items 5 and 6  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence under items 5 and 6. 

9 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Consideration of the draft 

report  

9.1 The Committee considered the draft report. 


